

No. 13-628

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS  
PARENTS AND GUARDIANS, ARI Z. AND NAOMI  
SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

David Boyle  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15143  
Long Beach, CA 90815  
dbo@boyleslaw.org  
(734) 904-6132

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

*AMICUS CURIAE* STATEMENT OF INTEREST....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. SOME BACK HISTORY OF THE MIDDLE EAST, AND ITS CONSEQUENCES FOR THIS CASE.....3

II. THE EXECUTIVE NEED NOT POSSESS EXCLUSIVE RECOGNITION POWER IN ORDER FOR RESPONDENT TO HAVE POWER OVER PETITIONER’S PASSPORT RE JERUSALEM.....5

A. Nonexclusive, yet Preponderant, Presidential Power over Recognition.....5

B. Who Breaks a Tie, if the President and Congress Disagree on Recognition Issues?.....7

III. INSTEAD OF MAKING A CLEAR STATEMENT OF RECOGNITION OF JERUSALEM AS ISRAELI, CONGRESS MAY HAVE UNLAWFULLY DELEGATED THAT TASK TO PETITIONER.....8

IV. THE CONSTITUTION MAY GIVE THE

PRESIDENT THE POWER, NOT MERELY  
THE DUTY, TO RECEIVE AMBASSADORS,  
OR NOT, WITH ALL THAT IMPLIES.....11

V. ALLOWING CONGRESS TO TRUMP THE  
PRESIDENT ON RECOGNITION ISSUES  
CREATES UNJUST IMBALANCE  
BETWEEN THE TWO BRANCHES, AND  
THE POTENTIAL TO HARM THE  
NATION.....13

VI. ALLOWING PETITIONER TO DECIDE  
RECOGNITION ISSUES IN HIS OWN  
PASSPORT MAY VIOLATE THE SPRIT OF  
THE LOGAN ACT.....17

VII. THE DIFFERING TREATMENT OF  
PALESTINANS AND ISRAELIS IN  
PETITIONER’S BRIEF.....18

VIII. REFUTING THE AMICUS BRIEFS FOR  
PETITIONER.....19

IX. THE HIGHLY-COMPELLING NATIONAL  
INTEREST IN NOT RECOGNIZING  
JERUSALEM AS ISRAEL’S BEFORE  
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT.....32

(ANTECONCLUSION).....38

CONCLUSION.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	1 & n.3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)...	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	1
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp. et al.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	15 n.7
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	37
<i>Menachem Binyamin Zivotofsky, By His Parents and Guardians, Ari Z. and Naomi Siegman Zivotofsky, v. John Kerry, Secretary of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3609)....	<i>passim</i>

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 4 (President of the Senate Clause).....8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11 (War Powers Clause).....13

U.S. Const. art. II.....4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 1 (State of the Union Clause).....12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 2 (Recommendation Clause).....12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 3 (Adjourning Congress Clause).....12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 4 (Receive Ambassadors Clause).....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I.....22

U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....27 (1967)

**STATUTES**

Logan Act (1 Stat. 613 (1799), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 953).....2, 9, 17

**RULE**

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

(All Internet sites below were last visited September 28 or 29, 2014.)

Br. *Amicus Curiae* of Americans for Peace Now in Supp. of Resp't in *Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....37

Briefs in 13-628:

Br. for the Pet'r.....9, 18

Br. for the Resp't.....19

Br. *Amicus Curiae* of Am. Jewish Comm. in Supp. of the Pet'r.....20

Br. of *Amici Curiae* of Anti-Defamation League et al. in Supp. of Pet'r.....30-31

Br. of the Louis D. Brandeis Ctr. for Hum. Rts. Under L. and Professors of Foreign Relations and Const. L. as *Amici Curiae* in Supp. of Pet'r.....25-28

Br. of Endowment for Middle East Truth (EMET) as *Amicus Curiae* in Supp. of

Pet'r.....	29
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Louis Fisher in Supp. of Pet'r.....	21
Br. of the Int'l Ass'n of Jewish Lawyers and Jurists (R.A.) Supporting Pet'r and Reversal.....	19-20
Br. for Members of the U.S. House of Reps. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'r.....	30
Br. of Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc., in Supp. of Pet'r.....	21-23, 24
Br. of Tex. as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet'r.....	28-29
Br. for the U.S. Senate as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet'r.....	20-21
Br. of the Zionist Org. of Am. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'r.....	24-25
Connie Bruck, <i>Friends of Israel</i> , The New Yorker, September 1, 2014 issue, available at <a href="http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2014/09/01/friends-israel">http://www. newyorker.com/magazine/2014/09/01/friends- israel</a> .....	35-36 & n.12
George W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003</i> , 2002 Pub. Papers (Sept. 30, 2002).....	6 n.5

- The Federalist No. 48* (James Madison). *available at* About.com, US Government, <http://usgovinfo.about.com/library/fed/blfed48.htm>.....14 & n.6
- Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350.....6 n.5
- § 214(d), 116 Stat. 1366.....*passim*
- Genesis* 14:1-7 (New Living Translation).....3-4
- John Lennon, *Instant Karma!* (Apple Records 1970).....13
- JPost.com Staff, *Likud MK Danon: Israel should annex West Bank settlements in response to Abbas' drive for statehood*, Jerusalem Post, Sept. 26, 2014, 7:50 p.m., <http://www.jpost.com/Breaking-News/Likud-MK-Danon-Israel-should-annex-West-Bank-settlements-in-response-to-Abbas-drive-for-statehood-376392>.....37 & n.14
- Revathi Siva Kumar, *Many On Twitter Call Joan Rivers' Death A Karmic Payback*, Int'l Bus. Times—Australia, Sept. 18, 2014, 12:49 p.m., <http://au.ibtimes.com/articles/566697/20140918/joan-rivers-controversies-media-hiroshima-nagasaki-offensive.htm#.VCj2Rbl0xUF>.....32 n.8
- Ori Lewis, *U.S. asks Israel to probe beating of American teen in Jerusalem*, Reuters, July 5, 2014, 7:58 p.m., <http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/07/05/us-palestinians-israel-investigation-idUSKBN0FA0XZ20140705>.....35 & n.11

- Nir Hassson, *Israeli officer indicted for beating Palestinian-American teen in July*, Haaretz, Sept. 11, 2014, 12:33 p.m., <http://www.haaretz.com/news/national/1.615169>.....34-35 & n.10
- Psalm 87*.....38
- John Singer Sargent, *Gassed* (1919).....1 n.3
- Michael Wilner, *US wants Israel to reverse land grab*, The Jerusalem Post, Sept. 2, 2014, 8:17 p.m., <http://www.jpost.com/Breaking-News/US-wants-Israel-to-reverse-land-grab-374249>.....36 & n.13
- Wikipedia, *East Jerusalem*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/East\\_Jerusalem](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/East_Jerusalem) (as of 01:01 GMT, Sept. 20, 2014).....33 & n.9
- Wikipedia, *Kingdom of Jerusalem*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kingdom\\_of\\_Jerusalem](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kingdom_of_Jerusalem) (as of 00:46 GMT, Sept. 21, 2014)... .....4 n.4
